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City of Portland, Maine — Building or Use Permit Application 389 Congress Street, 04101, Tel: (207) 874-8703, FAX: 87§—§7§

Location of Construction: Owner: . Phone: ) Permit No: 7

Owner Address: Leasee/Buyer’s Name: Phone: BusinessName:

Fhn FTorast - FE SEoa T LoQUIED
Contractor Name: Address: Phone: périitissued: OO UL
Past Use: Proposed Use: COST OF WORK: PERMIT FEE: DEC ) 2

Fyscznt Yot FIRE DEPT. O Approved [INSPECTION: .
0 Denied Use Group:  Type: =E W ,F PQRTE ﬁMﬂ
L&*ﬁé"""’ﬂ "CBL? ,
i _ Signature: Signature: ——

Proposed Project Description: PEDESTRIAN ACTIVITIES DISTRICT (P.UD.) | 2010 Approval: =
e s Action: Approved _ N U : pecial Zone or Reviews:
~sastryct fowadatiasn % anve 3 buildiag Approved with Conditions: O | O Shoreland

Denied O | O wetland
O Flood Zone
Signature: Date: [m] Sybdivision ’
Permit Taken By: |, (232 Date Applied For: ;2 /7 /%4 O Site Plan maj0 minor O mm O
) Zoning Appeal
Thi /. [/ - i ** -—+o\ from meeting applicable State and Federal rules. O Variance
J e j{i d{,«fdf; / . ;D{ . ' & 4pP O Miscellaneous
2. Bu - S trical work. O Conditional Use
3. Bu “ // - Q’ﬁ‘ }, :j} W, (6) months of the date of issuance. False informa- O Interpretation
tio o, OO0 Approved
. O Denied
CuTis @4 L ¢
» { - Historic Preservation
[ Not in District or Landmark
" Does Not Require Review
O Requires Review
Action:
CERTIFICATION | O Appoved
I her property, or that the proposed work is authorized by the owner of record and that I have been | CI Approved with Conditions
auth thorized agent and I agree to conform to all applicable laws of this jurisdiction. In addition, O Denied
ifa certify that the code official’s authorized representative shall have the authority to enter all Date-
areas Covoivw o, B sforce the provisions of the code(s) applicable to such permit ate:
SIGNATURE OF APPLICANT ADDRESS: DATE: PHONE:
RESPONSIBLE PERSON IN CHARGE OF WORK, TITLE PHONE: CEO DISTRICT
White—Permit Desk Green—Assessor’s Canary—D.P.W. Pink—Public File lvory Card-Inspector
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CITY OF PORTLAND, MAINE
Department of Building Inspection

Uertificate of Becupancy

Location .. .

Issued to riibe Date of Issue -, Ot o

This is o rertify that the building, premises, or part thereof, at the above location, built — altered

— changed as to use under Building Permit No. 94} 7 i~ | has had final inspection, has been found to conform
substantially to requirements of Zoning Ordinance and Building Code of the City, and is hereby approved for
occupancy or use, limited or otherwise, as indicated below.

PORTION OF BUILDING OR PREMISES APPROVED OCCUPANCY

g 8 of g gy
Sediil LA

Limiting Conditions:

i
&

This certificate supersedes
certificate issued !

Approveq:

Inspector of Buildings

Inspector

Notice: This certificate identifies lawful use of building or premises, and ought to be transferred from
owner to owner when property changes hands. Copy will be furnished to owner or lessee for one dollar
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CITY OF PORTLAND
Planning and Urban Development Department

MEMORANDUM

TO: Code Enforcement

FROM: Jim Wendel P.E., Development Review Coordinator
DATE: October 15, 1997

RE: Request for Certificate of Occupancy

168 Curtis Road (Lot 4)

On October 14 and 15, 1997 I reviewed the site for compliance with the site plan approval dated 11-25-96.

My comments are:

L

2.

The two City of Portland trees need to be planted.

Verification is needed from Public Works that they have the as-built data for the storm and sanitary
services.

The applicant chose not to relocate the curb cut; he is utilizing the existing curb cut. Also the
bulkhead and deck are in different locations. A revised site plan showing these changes and the
revised utility services should be submitted for the file.

No documentation has been submitted of the easement deed for the foundation drain from Lot 3
located within Lot 4.

All site drainage will drain off the property through the 20" drainage easement that is located along
the back property line on Lots 4 and 5.

The street number needs to be placed on the house.

Alexander Jaegerman, Chief Planner
Joseph E. Gray, Jr., Director of Planning and Urban Development
Kandi Talbot, Planner



Inspection Services
P. Samuel Hoffses
Chief

Planning and Urban Development
Joseph E, Gray Jr,
Director

CITY OF PORTLAND

December 12, 1996

Mr. Rod Berube
295 Forest Ave.
Portland, Maine 04103

RE: 168 Curtis Rd.
Dear Sir,

Your application to construct a 22' x 36 ' foundation been reviewed and a permit is herewith
issued subject to the following requirements. This permit does not excuse the applicant from
meeting applicable State and Federal laws.

NO CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY WILL BE ISSUED UNTIL ALL
REQUIREMENTS OF THIS LETTER ARE MET.

Site Plan Review Requirements

Building Inspection : Separate permits shall be required for any future decks/and or garages.2.
All required of the attached memo. from Katherine Staples, city engineer shall be adhered to as
outlined before an occupancy permit is issued. ( memo. dated 12/10/96 3. All permits from Public
Works to move the existing bldg. to the new site shall be procured prior to moving the building,
M. Schmuckal

Development Review Coordinator : Approved with conditions . ( see attached) J. Wendel

Building and Fire Code Requirements

1. Please read and implement items 1,2,13, 18 of'the attached Building Permit Report.

cc: M. Schmuckal , J. Wendel

220 C'anarace Qtrant ¢ Partland Matna NMAINT o 90T\ QTA QTINA « DAY QT4 Q714 . TT'V 0774 QQ1L



CITY OF PORTLAND, MAINE L. D. Number
DEVELOPMENT REVIEW APPLICATION
PLANNING DEPARTMENT PROCESSING FORM

:SSAIAPPV

s =
Applicant's Malhng Address

o 16T
Consullant/Agent Address of Proposed Srte
Roved 75 Y 34 L4 o
Applicant or Agent Daylime Telephone Fax Assessor's Reference: Chart-Block-Lot
Proposed Development (check all that apply): ___** New Building Building Addition Change of Use __¢  Residential
Office Retail Ma.nufacturmg Warehouse/Distribution Other (specify)
968,50 GIC 10,007 Sq ¥Fe o

Proposed Burldmg Square Feet or # of Units Acreage of Site Zoning

Check Review Required:

I

Site Plan Subdivision D PAD Review D 14-403 Streets Review
(major/minor) # of lots
I:l Flood Hazard D Shoreland D Historic Preservation D DEP Local Certification
Zoning Conditional D Zoning Variance Single-Family Minor D Other
Use (ZBA/PB) _
Fees paid: site plan 50,00 subdivision 100,00 v Review
Approval Status: Reviewer__c.\ v ¢t |« t - D L
D Approved W " Approved w/Conditions D Denied
: : e listed below
. A 3 P
/ / . e . AP 7 oo
2. b = z‘%gf'“g"?“ Aeden (e gy 1 TionS  OF A Z 210 A
3.
4,
i }e éon 5(’); .. g{f(; 7 . Additional Sheets
Approval Date __[{ |5/ B(, Approval Expiration ei z Extension to Attached
/ date date

D Condition Compliance,

signature date

Performance Guarantee D Required* D Not Required

* No building permit may be issued until a performance guarantee has been submitted as indicated below

E] Performance Guarantee Accepted

date amount expiration date
D Inspection Fee Paid

date amount
Performance Guarantee Reduced

date remaining balance signature
Performance Guarantee Released

date signature
Defect Guarantee Submitted

submitted date amount expiration date

Defect Guarantee Released

date signature

Pink - Building Inspections Blue - Development Review Coordinator Green - Fire Yellow - Planning 2/9/95 RevS KT.DPUD



96112501

CITY OF PORTLAND, MAINE L. D, Number z
DEVELOPMENT REVIEW APPLICATION e
PLANNING DEPARTMENT PROCESSING FORM G
Rod Berube 25 November 1996
Applicant Application Date
295 Forest Ave Ptld Curtis Rd
Applicant's Mailing Address Project Name/Description
162 - 168 Curtis Rd o
Consullant/Agent dress of sed Si N
wultant/Agen Rod - 758-0859 Address of Proposed Site 389-G=024 v
Applicant or Agent Daytime Telephone, Fax Assessor's Reference: Chart-Block-Lot %
Proposed Development (check all that apply): __X New Building _____ Building Addition ____ Change of Use _X_ Residential g
— Office ___ Retail __ Manufacturing Warehouse/Distribution _____ Other (specify) t
968.50 GFC 10,007 Sq Ft V-2 o
Proposed Building Square Feet or # of Units Acreage of Site Zoning 'g

Check Review Required:

Site Plan Subdivision PAD Review l:] 14-403 Streets Review
[:] (major/minor) D i of lots D
D Flood Hazard D Shoreland D Historic Preservation I:] DEP Local Certification

Zoning Conditional D Zoning Variance Single-Family Minor [—_ Other

Usc (ZBA/PB) —_—
Fiees paid: site plan 50.00 subdivision 100.00 Engineer Review Fee

Approval Status: ' Reviewer !/V\ W //\ f/"‘f‘éy
D Approved E/ Approved w/Conditlons D g)énled
hsu,d below

.

5&0/\&/“/\(1’ DC",(\W\OQ S el be (o LLW&{ (/> /”/h/\U\ C“h‘«d&— O(QC = /4"\[/% W&W’)/{Q&
2, lcf A” (4 Luny quz/vJ. ( ﬁ’)\o— AWL(L&@ //( ﬂf\e e, @Wc’)/l/\ (Q\ /L&w ‘J 7{111/3@5

A L\}L\ (/M(vaw \’“ )é\l\ ! L&C—- A)(( l'\-a/\_(D (J( ”(L/@ AL, /JUL/V bt««ewc»/ élt(c:f@ A 00:17" V\‘t
Pelict 1o (S2ved finome ddted Zfiw/70 ) i be/

#. 3
2z, Al ﬁf\w\vﬁ {’V‘UW« Pihlic Works A ow\n&i The c/\gﬁvb by o' f-j“ ditional "”"];'m(w,(

Additional Sheels
Appmval ale Approval Expiration Extension to Altached fzo;
date date

/V\c; \1“\'/7*}7[\0_ E(:(j

D Condition Compliance

signature date

Performance Guarantee D Required* : E:I Not Required

* No building permit may be issued until a performance guarantee has been submitied as indicated below

lj Performance Guarantee Accepted

dale amount expiration date
D Inspection Fee Paid

dale amount
Performance Guarantee Reduced

date remaining balance signature
Performance Guarantee Released

date signatyre
Defect Guarantee Submitted

submitted date amount expiration date

Defect Guarantee Released

date signature

Pink - Building Inspections Blue - Developmient Review Coordinator Cireen - Fire Yellow - Planning 29795 RevS K 1.DPUD



Applicant: E@j WW Date: |/~ 5/ / 7@
Address: | (v © (’V\M E/(J C-B-L: & O q /\C;? - %
CHECK-LIST AGAINST ZONING ORDINANCE

/
Date - AU

@aﬁon- ;2»&

nterioy'or corner lot ,

roposed Use/Wor e % %’E o€ RS g#%ﬁ«-»{
Proposed Use/Work - WS%Y\ +QW&{§40§%@ AMBﬁib}ﬂswtw )

 Sewage Disposal - ( 0@ Cor whghny L)
Lot Street Frontage - S0 (¢ 4, ~ 99.6 2" L
Front Yard- 7S ' ﬂ;gb _ 7/5’” </LWW\ -
Rear vara- 25 ' b — ¢ + oo oo l-g0
%Szde Yard - Hol Qq@ ~ 2@[}1’ | 2! Lhpinnom r J’ui“aw P”{“J(u”f\ ?J@

Projections -

¥ WARES The IMuatmun~ Q&@H@« (20N

' (
Width of Lo O (e
idth of Lot - 6 (% W, ) »(ooiéﬁb&e/}gAQfL

Height - jﬁﬁw&é
Lot Area - ’() 006 ﬁﬁ Veib ﬂ6§é§S&\f{> i\é(/ﬂj— tD 00 77 “77 3
Lot Coverage/ Impervious Surface - 20% (,0‘('56’\)'1/\?86 ( 200 | N M@

Area per Family - [O()U ch-

Off-street Parking - Z-=fC5 %/I/WWV\ \%Z
é

Shoreland Zoning/ Stream Protection - D ]ZR

Flood Plains - ‘ fess \»wo ﬁ/ / éé
MMMo%’M Qﬁgffvﬁﬁﬁ%m

\V/lo/‘tb =2 K@,\]%\ Okzﬂk éj(fw MSP

Laadmg Bays - VJ (

0
Slte Plan - V"“"’”o O/ P % 1\24




Housing & Neighborhood Services Division
Mark B. Adelson
Director

Dept. of Planning and Urban Development
Joseph E. Gray, Jr.
Director

Ty N
ey PR

CITY OF PORTLAND

Rod Berube
48 Sturdivant Drive
Portland, Maine 04104

October 17, 1997
Subject: 168 Curtis Road
Dear Mr. Berube,

This is to inform you that the City of Portland has denied your request for a Certificate of
Occupancy for 168 Curtis Road for non-compliance with your agreement with the City, signed
by you on August 12, 1997, as well as failure to meet the conditions of the site plan approval
dated November 11, 1996. Specifically, the following improvements have not been completed;

paving of the driveway, which is considered a required element of exterior finish, and the
installation of shrubbery.

In addition, we have no written documentation that an easement for the foundation drain has been
granted across your property to the house located on lot #3. In regard to this easement, which
was required by the original site plan approval, we have told the attorney for your neighbors that
it is their responsibility to prepare the deed and give it to you for your review, approval and
signature. We will not hold up your Certificate of Occupancy on this item, unless we hear that
they have done their part and you have not returned the deed.

The City's Corporation Counsel is prepared to file litigation if these issues are not resolved to our
satisfaction immediately.

Sincerely,

Mark B. Adelson
Director of Housing and Neighborhood Services

cc: Robert Ganley
Joseph Gray
Gary Wood
. Sam HofTses
Kevin Carroll V/
Jim Wendel

389 Congress Street « Portland, Maine 04101 « (207) 874-8730 e« FAX 874-8716 « TTY 874-8936
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SECTION VI — ARBORICULTURAL SPECIFICATIONS AND STANDARDS OF PRACTICE AND
LANDSCAPE GUIDELINES

9. RECOMMENDED TREE PLANTING AND SALT TOLERANCE LISTS

Minimum Caliper
Large Trees Over 50’ in Height Size when Planted
Autumn Purple White Ash Fraxinus americana “Autumn Purple” 2 1/2-3”
Chinese Scholar Tree Sophora japonica “Regent” 212-37
Copper Beach Fagus sylvatica purpurea 21/2-37
European Beach Fagus sylvatica 2172-3”
Ginkgo Tree Ginkgo Biloba 212-37
Japanese Black Pine Pinus thunbergil 6-7
Kentucky Coffeetree Bymnocladus dioicus 212-37
Littleleaf Linden Tilia cordata 212-3”
Marshall Green Ash Fraxinus pennsylvanica 212-3”
“Marshall — Seedless”
Pin Oak Quercus palustris 21/2-3”
Pyramidal English Oak Quercus robur “Fastigiata” 212-3"
Red Oak Quercus Borealis 212-3”
Rosehill White Ash Fraxinus americana “Summitt” or . 212-37
“Marshalls”
Ruby Red Horsechestnut Aesculus carnea “Briotii” 212-3”
Shademaster Honeylocust Gleditsia triacanthos inermis 212-37
“Shademaster”
Sweetgum Liquidambar styraciflua 212-3”
Thornless Honeylocust Gleditsia triacanthos inermis 21/2-3”
Tuliptree Liriodendron tulipifera 212-37
. Village Green Zelkova Zelkova serrata “Village Green” 212-37
Canada Hemlock Tsuga canadensis 4.5
~ White Fir Abies concolor 6 -7
. White Pine Pinus strobus 6 -7
 AustdanPine Pinus nigra 6 -7
Various Spruce varieties abies, Spp. 6 -7



Revised 10/96

CITY OF PORTLAND, MAINE
SITE PLAN REVIEW (ADDENDUM)
CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL

APPLICANT,_ oD~ Penu re

¥

ADDRESS._ 29SS R rECr Avs l A RTLALD

SITE ADDRESS/LOCATION: __ lo?) (,) JRTIS 2@

DATE: N}LS“/Q(D
77

Review by the Development Review Coordinator is for General Conformance with ordinances and standards
only and does not relieve the applicant, his contractors or agents from the responsibility to provide a
completely finished site, including but not limited to: increasing or concentrating of all surface runoff onto
adjacent or downstream properties, issues regarding vehicle sight distance, location of public utilities and
foundation elevations.

CONDITIONS CHECKED OFF BELOW WILL BE ENFORCED FOR YOUR SITE PLAN

LV

2. _V
e
4.
5.V
wa
7.

All damage to sidewalk, curb, street, . r public utilities shall be repaired to City of Portland
Standards prior to issuance of a Certificate of Occupancy.

Two (2) City of Portland approved species and size trees must be planted on your street

- frontage prior to issuance of a Certificate of Occupancy.

Your new street address is now / &0 Q) C\_) RT)S .R' D , the
number must be displayed on the street frontage of your house prior to issuance of
Certificate of Occupancy.

The Development Review Coordinator (874-8300 ext. 8722) must be notified five (5)
working days prior to date required for final site inspection, Please make allowances for
completion of site plan requirements determined to be incomplete or defective during the
inspection. This is essential as all site plan requirements must be completed and approved
by the Development Review Coordinator prior to issuance of a Certificate of Occupancy.
Please schedule any property closing with these requirements in mind.

Show all utility connections: water, sanitary sewer, storm drain, electric, telephone, cable.

A sewer permit is required for your project. Please contact Carol Merritt at 874-8300, ext.
8828. The Wastewater and Drainage section of Public Works must be notified five &)
working days prior to sewer connection to schedule an inspector for your site.

A street opening permit(s) is required for your site. Please contact Carol Merritt at 874-
8300, ext. 8328, (Only excavators licensed by the City of Portland are eligible.)

O:\PLAN\CORRESP\SECRETAR\FORMS\CONDAPP.SAP10/10/96



As-built record information for sewer and stormwater service connections must be submitted

to Parks and Public Works Engineering Section (55 Portland Street) and approved prior to

issuance of a Certificate of Occupancy. PICDE £ S gav gﬂu‘ BTy A Q’)P

OFE e Lau)er Yerm|T T THE DeVELHMenT feuies) Colgo R
9. The building contractor shall check the subdivision recording plat for pre-determined first

floor elevation and establish the first floor elevation (FFE) and sill elevation (SE) to be set

above the finish street/curb elevation to allow for positive drainage away from entire

footprint of building.

N

10. The site contractor shall establish finish grades at the building foundation, bulkhead and
basement windows to be in conformance with the first floor elevation (FFE) and sill
elevation (SE) set by the building contractor to provide for positive drainage away from

entire footprint of building.

AN

11, A drainage plan shall be submitted to and approved by Development Review Coordinator
showing first floor elevation (FEE), sill elevation (SE), finish street/curb elevation, lot
grading, existing and proposed contours, drainage patterns and paths, drainage swales,
grades at or near abutting property lines, erosion control devices and locations and outlets
for the drainage from the property.

12, The Development Review Coordinator reserves the right to require additional lot grading or

other drainage improvements as necessary due to field conditions. '

Aol Bilo ped goa.L, Suny . B6S ConTa)Nep 00— S/TG—.
Ae Pstog o0 Arend Senu Bo Hadol o, eniaded,
Por THE C\DIMTC—:R\. /

NI

13.

cc; Katherine Staples, P.E., City Engineer

|4, ______,\/AL.J/H? e ST 6 WN\T’ From THE 20/ ﬁa\gEMEJ’)T
T THE C’(T7 N K'@'Tu/%)o Cipe BE
Removtao Frwo o Tere LoTE ,
(5. ,‘{_ THE Evi (T2l Clryg cur Haw B8
Rerwso 1O Accenveqces wire Cory oF %/W“""/“'O
om0 oS, Ttﬂ? M corp CuT Suacc

138 Gord sT0 v crey, T 6\7‘7 or forT A0
Svoa R 05,
O:\PLAN\CORRESP\SECRETAR\FORMS\CONDAPP.SAP10/10/96



CITY OF PORTLAND
Planning and Urban Development Department

MEMORANDUM
TO: Code Enforcement
FROM: Jim Wendel P.E., Development Review Coordinator
DATE: October 15, 1997
RE: Request for Certificate of Occupancy
168 Curtis Road (Lot 4)

On October 14 and 15, 1997 I reviewed the site for compliance with the site plan approval dated 11-25-96.

My comments are:

1. . The two City of Portland trees need to be planted.
2. Verification is needed from Public Works that they have the as-built data for the storm and sanitary
services.
~3.—— The-applicant chose not to relocate the curb cut; he is utilizing the existing curb cut. Also the

bulkhead and deck are in different locations. A revised site plan showing these changes and the
revised utility services should be submitted for the file.

4, No documentation has been submitted of the easement deed for the foundation drain from Lot 3
located within Lot 4.

~5. Allsite drainage will drain off the property through the 20' drainage casement that is located along
the back property line on Lots 4 and 5.

" Thestreet number needs to be placed on the house.

ce: Alexander Jaegerman, Chief Planner

Joseph E. Gray, Jr., Director of Planning and Urban Development
Kandi Talbot, Planner




yd
W, BASEMET > o7 S / P
Sl ELEY S5
ST FrooR | 1215 ¢

e s 25 9% o o, / e
N EE ;%{;;2%%/ e
\ 3&‘;«« " 7 '2/> ; ///

EE€EDD
nlgs /”fv LS

— (0! EASEMENT (S8

.._._‘_.*.:h_ﬁ ; ]
o

T

///% % % D B> PREPARED FOR: B e SLHIEMAT IC
%///////// %%//////// o0 FERVBE ESPAOING

LAND USE CONSULTANTS, INC. B scale. /20
Land Planners « Engineers s Surveyors '

966 Riverside Street Portland, Maine 04103 w -,

RN Y T P



- PERMIT ISSUED
APPLICATION FOR AMENDMENT TO PERMIT IN 6 g7 !

i

ery OF %%éiﬁéﬁ

Amendment No.

Portland, Maine,

To the INSPECTOR OF BUILDINGS, PORTLAND, MAINE

iy o4 s

The undersigned hereby applies for amendment to Permit No. 0671214 pertaining to the building or structure comprised
wn the original application in accordance with the Lows of the State of Maine, the Building Code and Zoning Ordinance of the City of
Portland, plans and specszatwns zf any, submitted herewith, and the following specifications:

Location Wlthln Flre Lumts‘7 — Dist. No.
Owner’s name and address 9857 « - _.__Telephone

Lessee’s name and address - : \ f‘"}'fl.‘elephone
Contractor’s name and address . ETelephone
Architect | Plans filed No. of sheets
Proposed use of building Pofam dwlc No. families

Last use ; ‘ No. famlhes
Increased cost of work Additional fee

PERMIT ISSUED
Details of New Work S UlP.EMEm
Is any plumbing involved in this work? Is any electrical work involved in this work? ___
Height average grade to top of plate Height averége grade to highest point of roof
Size, front depth No.stories___ solidorfilledland? ________ earth or rock?
Material of foundation Thickness, top . bottom cellar
Material of underpinning Height : Thickness
Kind of roof. : Riseperfoot ___ Roof covering
No. of chimneys Material of chimneys of lining
Framing lumber — Kind Dressed or full size?
Corner posts Sills Girt or ledger board? Size
Girders Size Columns under girders Size Max. on centers

Studs (outside walls and carrying partitions) 2x4-16" O.C. Bridging in every floor and flat roof span over 8 feet.

Joints and rafters: 1st floor , 2nd , 3rd , roof
On centers: 1st floor , 2nd ,3rd , roof
, roof

Maximum span: 1st floor

Approved: . L
[S8 S

INSPECTION COPY — WHITE

: 4” K ‘Inspe"étor of Buildings
APPLICANT’S COPY — YELLOW ASSESSOR'S COPY — GOLDEN Q’M /
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LAND USE - ZONING REPORT

o N . : \ !
appress. |67 C w\*—ks; Z@f‘%&‘( DATE: / / /> |
REASON FOR PERMIT: C’/VLQMTL@ <l doc) s BJQUMJ 2 Sllwta&»ﬁ
quc ) KU AS
BUILDING OWNER: ?ZM}\ [N C-B-L; bl fo T 1 S bt

CONDITION(S) OF APPROVAL |

1. . During its existence, all aspects of the Home Qccupation criteria, Section 14-410, shall be ;
maintained,
2, The footprint of the existing shall not be increased during maintenance
reconstruction,
@ All the conditions placed on the original, previously approved, permit issued on f o /2// 16
are still in effect for this amendment, Pevimdt g 2 14 ,
4, Your present structure is legally nonconforming as to rear and side setbacks, If you were ’

to demolish the building on your own volition, you will not be able to maintain these same
setbacks, Instead you would need to meet the zoning setbacks set forth in today's
ordinances, In order to preserve these legally non-conforming setbacks, you may only
rebuild the garage in place and in phases,

This property shall remain a single family dwelling. Any change of use shall require a
separate permit application for review and approval,

Our records indicate that this property has a legal use of units, Any change
in this approved use shall require a separate permit application for review and approval,
Separate permits shall be required for any signage,

Separate permits shall be required for future decks and/or garage. '
Other requirements of condition ‘DJU Ao bo Auwanre Th (12 (¢ Tre //Nw\

(e Aw‘\’wv\ owuo O ﬂ\c Seele [LMWZL ( o i It |
?MMW WuQ/Q bé, /(h P /Qm/\ﬁq%\"()’<wkq QW \)f/\\/x@'\‘]]LQ;

V\A%’Q/’-v‘g/ C\V\'\—vc g __ Marge Schmuckal, Zoning Administrator, !

Asst, Chief of Code Enforcement

\ i

@90,\19\9
=
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JAN @3 ’97 18:21 DELUCA HOFFMAN ASSOC. 207 8790896 . ’ . P.2-2

" DelUCA HOFEMAN ASSQCIATES, INC. ROADWAY DESKGN

VCIA a8 i
- CONSULTING ENGINEERS B ENVIRONMENTAL ENGINEERING )
. 77BMAIN STREET . B TRAFFIC STUDIES AND MANAGEMENT
© SUITES "B PERMITTING
L@ FNGINEERING
_ SOUTH ?O‘RTLAND. MAINE mxoe @ ° AIRFORT
TEL. 207 773 1121 : SITE PLANNING -

FAX 207 879 0896 CONSTRUCTION ADwmsrm\rwN

MEMORANDUM
- TO:. Code Enforcement
B FROM Tun Wendel Development Revxew Coordmator

' ‘DATE‘

January 2, 1997

'.  RE: 5 SxtePlan'Amendmcnti-. - B
- 168 Curtis Road o

" On December 31, 1996 1 reviewed the amerided site plan for 168 Cums Road. From a dramagc
point of view the, reductxon of the right side yard dimension to 12° will not ncgauvely impact
" drainage on 51te or on the abumng lot.” There is suﬁicxcnt sxde ya.rd space to properly: construct
- the swale. : _ A :

', ‘Shou‘r& you have any quesnons, please call

’ James T. Wendel P E
y .c':": j‘ Kandx Talbot, Planmng Depamnent
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SSOCIATED DESIGN PARTNERS INC

Office: 2078718333
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BUILDING PERMIT REPORT

DATE: /QA)?C,@{ ADDRESS: /¢ &4 (u,Tic R /
4 - S
REASON FOR PERMIT:_ /g ¢/ ¢ Z?ng/ x> ////M /Qda% (ro7 /
BUILDING OWNER: /Zgo/ /Feral o
" CONTRACTOR: Ol &£z~

PERMIT APPLICANT: APPROVAL: ¥/ | X € /3

ex 2o

10,
11
12,

PENEED: I

CONDITION OF APPROVAL OR-DENIAL

Before concrete for foundation is placed, approvals from the Development Review coordinator and Inspection Services must
be obtained, (A 24 hour notice is required prior to inspection) -

Precaution must be taken to protect concrete from freezing.

It is strongly recommended that a registered land surveyor check all foundation forms before concrete is placed, This is
done to verify that the proper setbacks are maintained.

Private garages located beneath habitable rooms in occupancies in Use Group R-1, R-2, R-3 or I-1 shall be separated from
adjacent interior spaces by fire partitions and floor/ceiling assembly which are constructed with not less than 1-hour fire
resisting rating, Private garages attached sis-by-side to rooms in the above occupancies shall be completely separated from
the interior spaces and the attic area by means of ¥ inch gypsum board or the equivalent applied to the garage means of 2
inch gypsum board or the equivalent applied to the garage side. (Chapter 4 Section 407.0 of the BOCA/1996)

Guardrail & Handrails A guardrail system is a system of building components located near the open sides of elevated
walking surfaces for the purpose of minimizing the possibility of an accidental fall from the walking surface to the lower
level. Minimum height all Use Groups 42", except Use Group R which is 36", In occupancies in Use Group A, B, H-4, I-
1,1-2 M and R and public garages and open parking structures, open guards shall have balusters or be of solid material such
that a sphere with a diameter of 4" cannot pass through any opening. Guards shall not have an ornamental pattern that
would provide a ladder effect. : -

Headroom in habitable space is a minimum of 7'6".

Stair construction in Use Group R-3 & r-4 is a minimum of 10" tread and 7 3/4* maximum rise, All other Use group
minimum 11" tread, 7* maximum rise.

The minimum headroom in all parts of a stairway shall not be less than 80 inches.

Every sleeping room below the fourth story in buildings of use Groups $ and I-1 shall have at least onc operable window or
exterior door approved for emergency egress or rescue. The units must be operable from the inside without the use of
special knowledge or separate tools, Where windows are provided as means of egress or rescue they shall have a sill height
not more than 44 inches (1118mm) above the floor, All egress or rescue windows from sleeping rooms shall have a
minimum net clear opening height dimension of 24 inches (610mm). The minimum net clear opening width dimension °
shall be 20 inches (508mm), and a minimum net clear opening of 5.7 sq. ft.

Each apartment shall have access to two (20 scparale, remole and approved means of egress. A single exit is acceptable
when it exits directly from the apartment to the building exterior with no communications to other apartment units.

All vertical openings shall be enclosed with construction having a fire rating of at lest onc (1)hour, including fire doors with
self closer’s,

The boiler shall be protected by enclosing with (1) hour fire-rated construction including fire doors and ceiling, or by
providing automatic extinguishment. ' :

All single and multiple station smoke detectors shall be of an approved type and shall be installed in accordance with the
provisions of the City’s building code Chapter 9, Section 19, 919.3.2 (BOCA National Building Code/1996), and NFPA 101
Chapter 18 & 19. (Smoke detectors shall be installed and maintained at the following locations):

. In the immediate vicinity of bedrooms
° In all bedrooms
. In cach story within a dwelling unit, including basements

In addition to the required AC primary power source, required smoke detectors in occupancics in Use Groups R-2: R-3 and
I-1 shall receive power from a battery when the AC primary power source is interrupted. (Interconnection is required)
A portable fire extinguisher shall be located as per NFPA #10, They shall bear the label of an approved agency and be of an

approved type.



e i e 3 ] e PRRS ; . e i s P v :

15,
16.
17.

<8.

19,
20,
21
22,
23,

24,

25,

The Fire Alarm System shall be maintained to NFPA #72 Standard.

The Sprinkler System shall maintained to NFPA #13 Standard,

All exit signs, lights, and means of egress lighting shall be done in accordance with Chapter 10 Section & Subsections
1023, & 1024, Of the City's building code. (The BOCA National Building Code/1996)

All construction and demolition debris must be disposed at the City’s authorized reclamation site. The fee rate is attached.
Proof of such disposal must be furnished to the office of Inspection Services before final Certificate of Occupancy is issued
or demolition permit is granted.

Section 25-135 of the Municipal Code for the City of Portland states, “No person or utility shall be granted a permit to
excavate or open any street or sidewalk from the time of November 15 of each year to April 15 of the following year”,

The builder of a facility to which Section 4594-C of the Maine State Human Rights Act Title 5§ MRSA refers, shall obtain a
certification from a design professional that the plans commencing construction of the facility, the builder shall submit the
certification to the Division of Inspection Services.

This permit does not excuse the applicant from obtaining any license which may be needed from the City Clerk's office.

TN

cs, Chief of Code Enforcement

cc: Lt. McDougall, PFD



From: Joe Gray '

To: RBG
Date: 10/14/97 2:54pm
Subject: Curtis road -Reply /

Bob, | wnt out to 168 Curtls Road this pm with Sam), Mark, and Lleut. Mac. Berube s working on the bullding., He
has grassed outside, has some work to finlsh on the deck and walnscotting around the front porch. He Is finishing .
up Inside, Please look at the bullding, Our consensus Is that there are no gounds for demolition, If you still want
us to proceed after you look at the bullding | will order the title search and have it marked up for demolition,

>>> Robert B Ganley 10/14/97 09:05am >>>

Please let me know If we are moving toward demplition. Deadline is tomorrow, Nelghbors are telling me that
nothing of substance Is being done. Also that Kevin Carroll has promlised Berube an extension. Hope Its

not true,

cc: MBA,SPH,GARY
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. g Joseph E. Gray Ir.
L Director

Planning & Urban Development 3.

CITY OF PORTLAND

October 6, 1997

Mr. Rod Berube
295 Forest Avenue
Portland ME 04103

RE: 168 Curtis Road (Lot 4)
Dear Mr. Berube;:

The Planning Department has been approached by an abutter at 158 Curtis Road (Lot 3) with an issue that is
associated with your lot.

As you may know, your lot was part of a 5 lot subdivision on Curtis Road that was approved in early 1995.
As part of that approval a 10 foot wide easement was created along the front of lot 4 to allow the installation
and connection of a house foundation drain from lot 3 to the storm drain system in Curtis Road. This drain
was installed in the easement at the time of the construction of the house on lot 3. The easement is shown on
the submitted site plan in your application for a single family house. The abutter has indicated that they do
not have an executed and recorded easement providing maintenance rights for their foundation drain pipe on
your lot,

The Planning Department is committed to securing an executed easement as required at the time of the
subdivision approval. Consequently, the Planning Department hereby informs you that an easement deed for
the location and maintenance of the foundation drain, acceptable to the abutters of lot 3 and recorded in the
registry of deeds is an additional condition to the site plan approval for your permit to construct a single
family house on lot 4. Also, as part of other possible requirements set forth by the City under the site plan
approval, no type of certificate of occupancy wil be granted for the house on lot 4 until documentation of the
executed and recorded deed is submitted to the Planning Department.

To assist the resolution of this condition, please find enclosed a letter from Mr. Lourie, the attorney for the

abutters, outlining how the deed should be written. It is assumed that Mr. Lourie may wish to contact you to
coordinate this effort with you.

O:\PLAN\CORRESP\WLEX\LETTERS\BERUBE.JMD

389 Congress Street  *  Portland, Maine 04101 < (207) 874-8721 =+ FAX 756-8258 + TTY 874-8936



Should you have any questions please contact this office.

Sincerely,

(ool ) ~,

Alexander Jaegerman
Chief Planner

ce: ’\f/l(;Imy Gresik, Building Permit Secretary
Natalie Burns, Associate Corporation Counsel
John & Sarah Burton (Lot 3)
Jim Wendel, DRC
David Lourie, Attorney at Law

O:\PLAN\CORRESP\MALEX\LETTERS\BERUBE.JMD




DAVID A. LOURIE
Aﬁomey at Law
189 Spurwink Avenue
Cape Elizabeth, Maine 04107

(207) 799-4922 Fax 767-4266
Cellular 671-4922
Toll free 1 888 625-9505

VIA FAX October 1, 1997

Jim Wendel

DeLuca Hoffman

778 Main Street

So. Portland, ME 04106

Re: Easement Deed from Owner(s) of Lot 4 to Owners of Lot 3 (St.
Angelo'Subdivision - Curtis Road, Portland)

Dear Jim:

Per your request I am advising as to what the Burtons need in an
easement deed from the owner of Lot 4.

1. The deed should be in the form of a warranty deed. The deed
should convey a ten foot wide (10') drainage easement to Sarah A. Burton
and John C. Burton, owners of Lot 3 in perpetuity, which easement shall
be appurtenant to their property (shown as Lot 3 on a certain
Subdivision Plan entitled "Second Amended Recording Plat" prepared by
Land Use Consultants (LUC) for Gregory, Jr. and Norma M. St. Angelo
recorded in the Cumberland County Registry of Deeds in Plan Book 195,
Page 97). The description of the easement should refer to the ten (10)
foot wide easement along Curtis Road over Lot 4 shown on said Amended
Plan.

2. The Deed should contain a covenant that the Grantor will not plant
any trees in the easement area without obtaining the written permission
of the Grantees, and that Grantor will not place any structure or take
any action within the easement area which may adversely affect the pipe
or conduit, or which unreasonably interferes with the rights of
Grantees. The Deed should also convey the following rights:
"Together with the right to enter upon said easement area for the
purpose of laying, relaying, maintaining, repairing, and replacing
subsurface pipe or conduit within the easement area at the expense of
Grantees; and the right to disturb soil, pavement, and/or vegetation as
necessary to accomplish such laying, relaying, maintaining, repairing,
and replacing of subsurface pipe or conduit, provided Grantees shall
repair or replace any soil, pavement, or vegetation."

Please call if you need any clarification of the above.

sin r7ely,\ / |
A/m// )ECEIVE|

vid A. Lourte

!

cc: Sarah Burton

OCT - 3 jgg7 f U}f;
| \_“///
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1-800-438-5000

We are writing to express our concerns regarding Building Permit No. 961214 issued
to Mr. Rod Berube for construction at 168 Curtis Rd. (ref. 368 - G - 24). The Building
Permit pertains to the construction of a new foundation on this property with the intent of
moving the former Amato’s office building, presently located at the corner of Washington
and Allen Ave.’s, to this site and locating it on the new foundation.

We wish to take exception to the issuance of this Permit for the following reasons:

e Precedence not to allow encroachment into the existing City of Portland sewer easement.

e Lack of an approved plan for relocating the building and the required permit from Public
Works
Lack of a site plan showing all necessary utility connections.

e Failure to address regrading of the lot and its effect on drainage for this lot and those of
the abutting landowners.

¢ Development Review Application based on a new residential building, not on a relocated
structure.

e Proposed residence is out of character with this area and will not blend in with the rest of
the houses in the neighborhood.

As we are sure you are aware, an existing 30’ wide City of Portland sewer easement
essentially bisects this property running from the southeast corner of the lot to the northwest
corner. Additionally, for an R-2 Residence zoning, the City of Portland requires minimum
setbacks on both the front and rear of this lot of 25’ and minimum setbacks on the sides of
16’ although we understand the Code does allow this to be reduced to 12’ on one side if the
opposite side setback is increased to 20’ under certain conditions. Based on the above

.-on-"Vconstraints, and the size of the proposed foundation, that being, 36° - 17 by 22’ - 57, the

, k" foundation can not be constructed without encroachment into the City’s easement of more
s !@yivé@than 4’.  Further, the above foundation dimensions do not take into consideration the

s P additional width that the wall footing adds to a foundation. The foundation wall footing
proposed for this house is twenty inches (20”) wide with a ten inch (10”) wall which means
that the foundation dimensions are an additional eight inches (8”) wider in both directions
than the Building Permit application indicates. Normally this is not a problem except when
you are trying to build right on a property line or easement. This footing projection will
therefore make the encroachment even greater.

/ujt,? i

g b



We understand that the City’s Engineer, Ms. Katherine A. Staples, P.E.. has reviewed
the Building Permit Application. We also understand that, according to Ms Staples, it is the
City’s policy not to allow encroachments on any of its easements. However, Ms. Staples did
give a conditional approval to the construction of the foundation with certain conditions.
Among the conditions was that the foundation be truncated along the easement but she did
not require that the house be similarly truncated. As previously stated, it is the policy of the
City of Portland not to allow encroachments on any of its easements and precedence has been
set for this very easement to not allow even the structure to overhang. The garage of the
house on Lot 7 of Presumpscot River Place belonging to Wilfred W. and Nancy J. Gagnon
was required by the City of Portland to be truncated at its time of construction because it
would otherwise be over the easement. This is extremely significant because Lot 7 is
directly behind the lot on which Mr. Berube proposes to build. Based on this, it seems
inappropriate to allow Mr. Berube to construct a house extending over the very same
easement. Further, since the City, in essence, granted a variance to Mr. Berube to allow this,
we feel it was not appropriate to do so without advising the abutting landowners of this
variance and without allowing their comments.

Ms. Staples also required that Mr. Berube verify the actual location of the existing
sewer as it currently exists since it may vary from the locations shown on the plans. Mr.
Berube was requested to excavate to find the existing sewers and to have a Registered Land
Surveyor locate the sewer and the right of way. He was further requested to have the land
surveyor stake out the location of the proposed foundation in its agreed upon location. Ms.
Staples asked Mr. Berube to submit a plan to the City for review showing the proposed
location of the foundation and it’s relationship to the existing sewer (i.e. distances and
elevation differences) before construction begins. Because Mr. Berube has not located the
sewer lines, staked out the proposed foundation nor submitted the requested plan, the
protection of the City’s interests is in question and we feel the City should not have issued a
Building Permit.

The issue of moving the building was only addressed to the extent that it was noted
that a permit was required to be obtained from Public Works prior to moving the building.
This does not even touch upon the logistics of such a large endeavor which we feel should be
addressed before the foundation is even started. It seems illogical to allow the foundation to
be constructed until all the issues concerning the move have been addressed adequately. If
the foundation were constructed only to find out later that the building move is unfeasible or
not cost-effective, then the issue of the safety of an open foundation would have to be
addressed. This neighborhood has a number of children under the age of 8 and their safety
would be at risk.

The most logical route for moving this building is out Allen Ave., left onto Summit
Street and the right onto Curtis Rd. Because the building is 2% stories high, all the electric,
telephone and cable lines will need to be raised in order to move the building to its proposed
location. This will require significant coordination between the mover, CMP, NYNEX and
Time - Warner Cable. All this will take a considerable amount of time and will affect traffic
on these streets. The thought of moving a 22 foot wide building down any of those streets
carrying traffic including school buses and potentially emergency vehicles as well as the



daily commuter traffic is inconceivable. This would also require coordination with the
Portland Police, Fire and School Departments as well as any neighboring communities that
may use Allen Ave. for their ambulances, etc. Signs would also be needed to give
commuters advance warning of traffic delays. Additionally, once the building gets past Abby
Lane, Curtis Road will be effectively blocked and no vehicles will be able to get on or out
while the house is in the road. This is the only access route for approximately 35 homes and
a school bus route.

The height of the building would also have an impact on the trees along this route that
overhang the road. It is entirely conceivable that the mover would have to trim trees in order
to move the house, particularly on the upper end of Curtis Road. Many of these trees are
quite large and majestic and it would be unacceptable to the residents along the route to have
their beauty destroyed by trimming to make way for the mover of a building. We also
believe that a permit would be required from the City Arborist prior to cutting any of the
trees on the City’s property.

The City of Portland also requires that Mr. Berube show all utility connections
including water, sanitary sewer, storm drain, electricity, cable and telephone, on his site plan
as indicated on the Site Plan Review (Addendum) Conditions of Approval, Item #5. The
current plan does not include any of this information. The Building Permit should not have
been issued until all information required had been provided.

The Building Permit application does not adequately address the issue of regrading of
the site necessary in order to construct the foundation and its impact on the adjacent
landowners with respect to drainage concerns. As indicated on the plan submitted with the
Building Permit application, the finish floor of the basement is proposed to be at El. 1047 -
4” whereas the proposed grade in the northwest corner of the foundation is at approximately
105* - 6. The top of the basement walls are at approximately El. 111’ per the submitted
plan. The proposed foundation walls are to be 8 high on the 10” wall footing. This means
that the bottom of footing is at El. 102° - 2”. In order to get below frost, which is at 4 feet
below grade, the foundation must be below El 101’ - 6” here or the existing grade must be
raised more than proposed thereby creating drainage questions.

Because of its affects on the abutting landowners, we feel it is appropriate to have the
revised plans reviewed prior to the issuance of the Building Permit and not after construction
has started.

The City of Portland Development Review Application was submitted as if the
building were a new residential structure and not one that was being relocated. In M.
Staple’s review, she discussed the construction as if it were to be built on site and not an
existing building to be moved to this site. The Development Review Application did not
address the change of use issue either. At its present location, the building, although
originally a residence, is an office building in a B-1 zone. Mr. Berube proposes to move this
building and make it an R-2 zone dwelling. According to the BOCA 1996 Building Code.
Section 3405.0, Change of Occupancy, the Code Official shall certify that such structure

7 AR | "ﬁ -
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meets the intent of the provisions of law governing building construction for the proposed
occupancy, and that such change of occupancy does not result in any greater hazard to the
public health, safety or welfare. With regards to moving the building, Mr. Berube is moving
the structure within the same jurisdiction and therefore is required by the BOCA 1996
Building Code, Section 3407.8, Moved Structures, to comply with the provisions of the code
for new structures. This would include plumbing and electrical upgrades to the current
codes, adding smoke detectors, as well as removing any hazardous materials. The existing

building is quite old and although it has been modernized somewhat, we believe it probably

contains lead-based paints and lead solder in the plumbing. We also suspect that it has

asbestos somewhere within the building, be it in the floor tiles, the roof shingles and/or the e

heating system. For the safety of all the children in our neighborhood, these materials must
all be removed from this building and the structure certified to be free of all hazardous
materials by a licensed industrial hygienist before it is moved from its present location.

The Building Permit Application listed the cost of the work to be $19,000 which we
consider to significantly underestimated. Included with the application was a quote for the
foundation and the basement slab of $5,221.00. This quote does not appear to include the
excavation costs. Nor does it include the cost of moving the house to the site. It is hard to
imagine that the hole can be dug, the house can be moved to the site, all the necessary code
upgrade work can be done, all the lead, asbestos and other hazardous materials removed from
the house and the house interior reconstructed for the remaining $13,189.00. Anyone who
has had a basement refinished or a garage built knows that this can easily exceed $10,000.

The Development Review Application reviewed by Mr. Jim Wendel on Nov. 25,

1996 included a list of 15 conditions that will be enforced on Mr. Berube’s site plan. These y
included a copy of the Sewer Permit being submitted to the Development Review Do n

Coordinator, and a Street Opening Permit. We also understand that Section 25-135 does not
allow Street Opening Permits to be issued between Nov. 15 and April 15. Therefore, Mr.
Berube will not be allowed to change the location of his driveway from the north end of his
lot to the south end as proposed on the site plan until next April. He may further have
difficulty making his utility tie-ins unless they are presently terminated on his property.

Marge Schmuckal performed a second review of the Application on Dec. 10, 1996
providing further conditions. Among the conditions put forth by Ms. Schmuckal was that
Mr. Berube obtain a permit to move the existing building from the Public Works Dept. prior
to moving the building. It would seem more appropriate to require Mr. Berube to have the
Permit in hand prior to issuing the Building Permit and not after.

As previously stated, the existing building is a very old structure. We feel it would be
out of place in the location proposed by Mr. Berube and would be more appropriate relocated
to a neighborhood where it would blend in with the other houses. Because Lot 4 is so
impacted by easements and setbacks, the house cannot be positioned on the lot in the
orientation that it is presently in. What this means is that the front of the house will be facing
a side of the lot and a side of the house will be facing the street making for a very awkward
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looking house. Its presence will have a very negative effect on the character of the
neighborhood. All the other houses in this neighborhood face the street.

In summation. we believe that the City was premature in issuing the Building Permit
to Mr. Berube without having all the necessary information regarding its impact on the
easement, utility tie-ins, permit from Public Works to move the building, drainage concerns,
issues pertaining to updating to the current Building Code, presence of hazardous materials
and its impact on the neighborhood in general. We, the undersigned, therefore hereby request
that the City revoke or suspend Mr. Berube’s Building Permit and that no work be allowed to
continue until all the above issues have been addressed to our satisfaction. We understand
that it is Mr. Berube's intent to start excavation for the foundation as soon as Monday, Dec.
23, 1996 so prompt and immediate action on these issues is required.

cc: Katherine A. Staples, P.E., City Engineer
Joseph Gray, Jr., Dir. of Planning and Urban Development
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CITY OF PORTLAND
PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT
ENGINEERING SECTION
MEMORANDUM

TO: Marge Schmuckal, Inspections

FROM: Katherine A. Staples, PE, City Engineeff h

SUBJECT: Request to Build Within a City Sewer Right of Way — |68 Cur T E&,

DATE:  December 10, 1996 289G~ 24

Rod Berube contacted this office on Friday, November 15, 1996 in the course of
researching two parcels of land upon which he was interested in building a house. One of
these parcels is Lot 4 of the St. Angelo Subdivision, between 134 and 174 Curtis Rd. Lot
4 has a 30’ sewer easement running through the middle of the lot. It is the City of
Portland’s policy not to allow encroachments on any of its easements. As thc sewer
easement runs through the middle of the lot, it appears(at best) difficult to construct a - ;
home on the lot. Consequently, Mr. Berube explained an idea that he had for building a
house on said Lot 4. The attached photocopy depicts this idea, and shows a house
foundation built up against the easterly side of the sewer right of way.

The southwest corner of the house’s foundation would be built up to the edge of the
sewer right of way but not over the line, The result would be a truncated foundation
corner on the back of the house. Mr. Berube would then like to frame up the house so that
the truncated back corner was squared off like any other home; this means that the house’s
framing would extend out beyond the foundation and encroach on the sewer right of way
from above but not touch the ground. My staff and I explained to him the reasoning
behind the need for a 30° sewer easement and that any encroachments made on City
easements are done solely at the abutter’s risk and liability. After some additional
discussion my staff and I proposed to Mr. Berube that if the City of Portland could be
certain beyond a reasonable doubt that the proposed building would be built in such a way
as not to interfere with the City’s use of the sewer easement, then perhaps we could allow
his building of the proposed home and its subsequent encroachment on our sewer right of
way. In order to assure the City of Portland of this, Mr. Berube needs to have a
foundation laid out by a land surveyor and verify the actual location of the existing sewer
within the right of way. The Engineering Section feels that the only way to insure that the
proposed building does not adversely encroach on the sewer easement is for Mr. Berube
to do the following:

1. He must hire someone to verify the actual location of the sewer as it currently

exists. This may involve excavation of the ground in and around the proposed
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